Minutes of the meeting of the Screening Committee for Award to Distinguished Artistes under the Chief Ministergi Artistessingi Tengbang (CMAT) for Chief Ministergi Artistessingi Tengbang (CMAT) held on 2<sup>nd</sup> March 2021 at the Conference Hall of the Directorate of Art & Culture, Manipur at Palace Compound, Imphal under the chairmanship of Shri M. Joy Singh, IAS, Commissioner (Art & Culture), Government of Manipur.

List of Members present attached.

At the outset, Shri M. Joy Singh, IAS, Commissioner (Art & Culture), Government of Manipur welcomed all the members present and briefed about the Artistes' Welfare Scheme newly introduced in the State by the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Manipur on 15<sup>th</sup> March 2020 as Chief Ministergi Artistessingi Tengbang (CMAT).

Further, the Commissioner mentioned that in the first phase of the application in October-November 2020 under CMAT, there was no Awardee who could be benefitted under this section of scheme. However, as the Government of India announced Padma Shri award to 2 artistes and 1 school student from the State had been awarded with Pradhan Mantri Rashtriya Bal Shakti Puruskar 2021 and these awardees have applied under this scheme, it shall now come into force.

Then the Committee unanimously agreed to extend the benefit of the scheme to the following:

- (1) Smt Hanjabam ongbi Radhe Devi (Padma Shri 2021)
- (2) Shri Rewben Mangshangva (Padma Shri 2021)
- (3) Ms Venish Keisham (Pradhan Mantri Rashtriya Bal Shakti Puruskar 2021)

The meeting ended with thanks from the chair.

(M. Joy Singh)

Commissioner (Art & Culture)

Government of Manipur

## (ANNEXURE IV) Minutes of the Screening Committee Meeting held on 2<sup>nd</sup> March 2021

## LIST OF NAMES RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD TO DISTINGUISHED ARTISTES UNDER THE CHIEF MINISTERGI ARTISTESSINGI TENGBANG (CMAT) FOR 2020-2021

Sl No	Name of Awardee	Particular of Award	Amount Recommended
1	Hanjabam Ongbi Radhe Devi	Padma Shri 2021	Rs 50,000/-
2	Rewben Mangshangva	Padma Shri 2021	Rs 50,000/-
3	Venish Keisham	Pradhan Mantri Rashtriya Bal Shakti Puruskar 2021	Rs 25,000/-
Total			Rs 1,25,000/-

